

i>? SECTION XI
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

Listed on: 28.03.2014
Court No.: 3
Item No.: 39

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL) NO. 5275 and 5276 OF 2012
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

WITH
INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1
(Application for condonation of delay in filing the SLPs)

STATE OF U.P. & ORS.

...PETITIONERS

VERSUS

RAHUL VISHWAKARMA & ORS.

...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 03.02.2012, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

“Notice on the application for condonation of delay as well as on the Special Leave Petition.”
SLP (c) No. 5275 of 2012

It is submitted that there are four Respondents. Respondent Nos. 1, 2 & 4 are represented through M/S. Sajith P. and Gopal Singh, Advocates respectively and Respondent No. 3 is served through Trial Court but no one has chosen to enter appearance so far. Mr. Sajith P. Advocate has already been filed Counter Affidavit on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 & 2 but no Counter Affidavit has been filed by Mr. Gopal Singh, Advocate for Respondent No. 4 so far.
SLP (c) No. 5276 of 2012

It is submitted that there is Sole Respondent and the Sole Respondent is represented through Ms. Abha Jain, Advocate but no Counter Affidavit has been filed. Service is complete.

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Court of Ld. Registrar on 12.02.2014, when the following order was passed:
“SLP(C) No.5275/2012

Counter affidavit on behalf of respondent Nos.1 and 2 has already come on record.

Respondent No.3 is reported to be duly and properly served but none appeared on his behalf.

Respondent No.4 has failed to file counter affidavit, despite final chance granted on the last date.
SLP(C) No.5276/2012

On behalf of the sole respondent, the learned Advocate, Mr. Gaurav Jain has made a submission at Bar that no counter affidavit is required to be filed on record.

No further steps required in both the SLPs.
Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court, as per rules.”

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 05th day of March, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. C. D. Singh, Advocate
Mr. Sajith P., Advocate
Mr. M. R. Shamshad, Advocate
Mr. Gopal Singh, Advocate
Ms. Abha Jain, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

